bank trading issued by the German Federal Financial Supervisory
Agency (BaFin). Only first-class national banks whose credit rating is
checked regularly by rating agencies may act as partners for hedg-
ing transactions.

As required, the Group companies enter into various types of foreign
exchange business to manage their foreign exchange risk resulting
from cash flows from (anticipated) business activities and financing

arrangements denominated in foreign currencies. As of the closing
date December 31, 2018 there was no foreign exchange business.

The exchange rate fluctuation only has a limited effect at top Group
level because the operating subsidiaries outside the Euro area
record revenue as well as cost of materials, personnel expenses and
other expenses in their local currency.

Sensitivity analysis of selected foreign currencies
The table below shows the sensitivity of Group revenue and Group
EBIT to a reasonably possible fluctuation in the US dollar and the
Hungarian forint exchange rates. All other variables remain constant.

SENSITIVITY OF USD / EUR

Thousands of €
Change of exchange

rate USD
Sensitivity effect

on revenues
Sensitivity effect

on EBIT

Fiscal year 2018

(average USD / EUR exchange rate = 1.18) + 5% – 8,837 – 1,873

 – 5% 9,767 2,071

Fiscal year 2017

(average USD / EUR exchange rate = 1.13) + 5% – 7,186 – 1,590

 – 5% 7,943 1,758

SENSITIVITY OF HUF / EUR

Thousands of €
Change of exchange

rate HUF
Sensitivity effect

on revenues
Sensitivity effect

on EBIT

Fiscal year 2018

(average HUF / EUR exchange rate = 318.89) + 5% – 1,520 – 98

 – 5% 1,681 108

Fiscal year 2017

(average HUF / EUR exchange rate = 309.19) + 5% – 1,401 – 96

 – 5% 1,549 107

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

146

Foreign currency financial assets mainly exist in a subsidiary in Hun-
gary. The following table shows the foreign currency receivables
existing as at December 31, 2018, and changes in the closing date
rate:

TRADE RECEIVABLES

2018 Thousands of €
Change of

exchange rate
Sensitivity effect

on EBIT

Trade receivables

HUF / EUR  + 5% – 230

Total in kEUR: 4,823 –  5% 254

HUF / USD + 5% – 14

Total in kEUR: 284 –  5% 6

TRADE RECEIVABLES

2017 Thousands of €
Change of

exchange rate
Sensitivity effect

on EBIT

Trade receivables

HUF / EUR  + 5% – 200

Total in kEUR: 4,207 –  5% 221

HUF / USD + 5% – 12

Total in kEUR: 244 –  5% 39

Liquidity risks and liquidity management
The Group needs sufficient cash and cash equivalents to meet its
financial obligations. Liquidity risks arise from the possibility that
customers may not be able to settle obligations to the Nemetschek
Group under normal trading conditions. The credit rating of the
Group allows sufficient cash and cash equivalents to be procured.
As at the balance sheet closing date of December 31, 2018, the
Group holds cash and cash equivalents amounting to EUR 120,747k
(previous year: EUR 103,957k). This amount comprises credit bank
balances and cash on hand amounting to EUR 116,884k (previous